O

‘R (APPEALS), CENTRAL

“#2 T Floor, Central Excise B 1dif
Near Polytechnic,

» Ambavadi; Ahimedabad-38

& wise Gedr  (FileNo.): V2 (84)4,33&38/Ahd-II/Appeals-II/ 2016-17
FoqITeT e G&I(Stay App. No.):

w  31diel 38 §&AT (Order-In-Appeal No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-35-36-37-17-18
{1t (Date): 7/29/2017, ST &XeT T dR (Date of issue): 2o/7// 7
oY AT o, e (3TIe-IT) EaNT AR ~
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

T SRR, $ET 3eE Yo, (FIST-V), TeHere- I, STgFATH ERT SIRT
AT 3eA | Loicy ¥ ghora
Arising out of Order-In-Original No.(I)_12/AC/D2015/UKG Dated: 25/01/2015 ,
(ii)56-59/ADC/2015/DSN__ Dated : 30/03/2016 & (iii) 04-07/AC/D/2016/UKG _Dated:

21/04/2016
issued by: Assistant Commissioner Central Excise (Div-IV), Ahmedabad-II

T ST & T Tad ger (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

M/s Harsha Engineers Litd

aﬁéwﬁasﬂmaﬁw@ma@mm%ﬁaﬁwmﬁ:qﬁmm
mmma@mﬁﬁﬁamﬁwmﬁmmﬁwm%l

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

RS TIHR T TGN a6
Revision application to Government of India:

W)@ 0 FEE IS Yo REEE 1004 1 CRT 3 Y T AT AHA & I FH A
mﬁw—w%mqﬁaﬁ%mtﬁﬂmaﬂmmmﬁ,sﬂw THR, Farcer Ao, ok
Faysrer, wiley HAforer, shiast 9 879+, HHG 7, 75 freet-110001 T &7 ST T |

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following- case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(i) ﬁm@ﬁ%mﬁﬁmaﬁmﬁ@ﬁ@%mmmﬁﬁmm
ﬁw@rqa?ﬁgmﬂﬁmﬁaﬁgcmﬁﬁ,mﬁﬂﬁw-mmﬁﬂr@ﬁmm
& o7 R SiEOTT o &Y A 1 iR & ENeET g% 8 |

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to:

another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse .

@) W%memmrﬁﬁaﬁawwmm%ﬁﬁmﬁwﬁmwaw
aﬁrmww%ﬁéﬁﬁéﬁ%mﬁﬁsﬁ%%aﬁ?ﬁs@rmmqﬁarﬁﬁaﬁﬁ%l




N

(©)  In case of goods exported outside Indid éxport to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
- oduty. : S ' '

Wwﬁmﬁw$w$mﬁﬁ@@zﬁ%—maﬁﬁ%aﬁtﬁmvﬁw
gNT U PR & ganfde s aﬁa%mﬁaﬁwwamﬁﬁaaﬁﬁwﬁzﬂggs
HRT 109 ERT Py fbg ?Nstl

(d)  Credit of any- duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on flnal‘

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) Www( )ﬁanmﬁzomzﬁﬁwez%amtﬁﬁﬁﬁ&smmgq—eﬁﬁm
4, IRT ey @ iy emew AT Rdle @ N N B ¥R ey v enfie AR @ gy
il @ WRr SR NG B S @iy | S WY Wil §. B ameﬂfla%wtﬁwss—e i
Vﬁaﬁauﬁ%w%w%m&aﬁm—ewaﬁmﬂﬁﬁﬁ@m

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form-No. EA-8 as specnﬁed under.‘

Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order solght to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by

two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a .

copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescnbed under Sectlon
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. : :

2) ﬁﬁmmﬂw%ww«mww«lwmumﬁmwﬁms‘ra’rmzw/ T#R’lﬂ‘lﬁl?l
ﬁmaﬁ‘\’mwwdﬂmﬂwmluﬁwlma‘lﬂ’rwoo/ B BT A DAY |- '

The revision: appllcatlon shall be accompanied by a fee of .Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount. lnvolved is more

than Rupees One Lac.

T g, WWWWW&WWEBWW—

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) Dl weaTE 3o AR, 1944 &) 4T 35—'el’r/35—s' @ i~

' Under Sectlon 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(@) Wwﬁmwwmwmwwwwmw
o aﬁﬁ@rﬂrtﬁﬁmﬁwmﬁswa%wﬂs‘ﬁﬁﬁ@ : ,

(@) the speolal benoh of Custom,. Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tnbunal of West. Block
‘No.2, R.K. Puram New Delhi-1in all matters relating to c:lassnflcatlon valuation and

(=) Wﬁf@aqﬁmzo)mﬁmwﬁmﬁm mewamw el
WW@WWW@@EH%WWW Wﬁaﬁ—zo =
ﬁwa@wm AT TR, SEAIAIS-380016.

(b) To the west: regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal

' (CESTAT) at ' 0-20, New: Metal. Hospital Compound Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad ‘380
016. in case.of appeals otherthan as mentloned in para-2(i) (a) above :

(@) =T SR gew erflen) frmmeed; 2001 Eﬁrw 6 & 2atia yua sy-3 ¥ fFeiRa f5y e
anfieie =it @t ¥ enfier @ Ry ardier Ry g emiw AR Rt Wi ot s gew
WY AW, I BT AT SR TR AT GAAT BIY 5 A AT IO BH § 98 BIY 1000 /— BT Ao

BT | OTEf SR Yoo Y W, WIS BT AN IR A TAT GHIAT /Y 5 A AT 50 I qH WAL -

®UY 5000 /— BI Fori T | ISTET SeUIE gob B A, m#weﬁ?mwvﬁlﬂtmm
ARG T S SR %aaqumooo/ qﬁﬂﬁm‘vﬁa’lﬁlaﬁnﬁvmmﬂ?ﬁwﬁ




_....3-.-

Q@tﬁméﬂsw<%wﬁwaﬁm|%wwwﬁmﬂm%mﬁmm¢§amﬂ
wmﬁwvmm@aﬂwaﬁﬁaﬁw%l

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in: quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall- be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where -amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. '

(3) af 3w omRw § B o AR FT FEEY BT T A USSP qA mammmwm
mﬁmaﬁrﬂﬂﬁsﬂmﬂ%@ﬁgﬂﬁﬁs%m%ﬁmﬁﬁ#%mwﬁm .
Wﬁaﬂwﬁwmmmwaﬁwaﬂﬂﬁﬁmm%l

In case .of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the: aforesaid manner. not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one applloatlon to the Central Govt. As the case may. be, is
filled to avond scriptoria work if excrsmg Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) Ww,a@rﬁwwmuﬂmﬁlﬁnaﬁa@qﬁr—ﬁﬁmﬁaﬁamwwmm
mawrﬁqﬁrﬁﬁmmﬁwﬁa%mﬁﬁmaﬁwqﬁrmﬁesoﬁﬁmww
l%?n—dwrrs‘mﬁﬁ%m )

One copy of appllcatlon or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment _
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled [ item’
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) sasﬁamlﬁnmaﬁaﬁﬁmwmﬁmﬁﬁmtﬁaﬂ?ﬁwmawﬁnﬁmm%ﬁmm
O WWWwwmﬂW(mﬁﬁ)ﬁwwazaﬁ%n%I

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) »mwmmw@wmmg )a‘rut%rardtaﬁfawm?ffr
: méar'ﬂm(Demqnd)QEr &3 (Penalty) BT 10% T ST &1 3ifAard § | greries, TR Y4 T 10 T
T %\‘ |(Section 35 F of the Central Excrse Act, 1944 Section 83 & Sectron 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) 4 :

Frad 3 QWZ‘}T\T Waﬂ'a?ﬁafla' O GREICI mﬁﬂm"(Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Séction) @S 11D & e ﬁﬂ’lﬂﬁﬂﬂ

(i) FErTEaITdTHRTHTR;

(Ill) W%@Eﬁaﬁ%ﬁmé%ﬁﬁ@m

2 ugqém reifarer arcier #Wﬁmaﬁrmﬁ arﬁa*aﬁ@ra ?ﬂﬁr %ﬁijaﬁmﬁ'ﬂrw%

ke

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty conﬁrmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the.

- pre-deposit is a mandatory condition :for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A)
and 35 F of lthe Central Excrse Act; 1944 Sectron 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994) '

~ Under Central Excise andiSeérvice Tax, “Duty demanded” shall rnclude
(i amount determrned under Section 11 D; '
(i) " amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken
(i) amount payable- under Rule 6 of the Cenvat. Credlt Rules

mst:?rwmﬁr%w%mm%wamammemmmmﬁaﬁmmm
marwa‘:w%mmwaﬁrwmt»rmﬁmﬁaam$10%mwﬁmm%l

E In view of above an appeal agalnst thls order shall lie before the Trrbunal on payment of 10% | .
of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty
alone is in dispute.” e T

b Jrn
s



V2(84)33/Ahd-11/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)4/Ahd-1I/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)38/Ahd-11/App-11/2016-17

5
Nk
PN

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order covers 3 appeals filed by M/s Harsha Engineers Limited, Plot No.388,
Sarkhej Bavla Road, Changodar, and Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as ‘the

appellant) against the following Orders-in-original:

) Ordér-in-original No. 12/AC/D/2015/UKG dated 25/01/2016 passed by the Assistant
- Commissionér, Central Excise, Division-IV, Ahmedabad-Il.

(i) Order-in-original No. 56-59/ADC/2015/DSN dated 30/03/2016 passed by the
Additional Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-IIl.

iii) Order~|n -original No. 04to07/AC/D/2016/UKG dated 21/04/2016 passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Division-IV, Ahmedabad-II.

2, Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant is holding Central
Excise Registration ECC No.AAACH4828CXMO003 and is engaged in the manufacture
of Bearing Cages, Tooling and Tooling components falling under Chapter 84 of the
First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (CETA, 1985). The appellant is
availing CENVAT credit of inputs and capital goods used in or in relation to the
manufacture of its final products, under Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (CCR, 2004). Details
of the impugned CENVAT credit as covered in the aforementioned three Orders-in-

original (hereinafter referred to as ‘'the impugned orders’) is as follows:

0.1.0. No. & Date Details of Credit disallowed Credit Amount Penalty Amount

During the course of audit, it was observed
that the appellant had availed CENVAT
credit on Kenloc Ceramics, Screw,
Blade, Abrasive Law Pusting Plastic
Module and Temperature Ceramics,
which were not inputs but were capital

0.1.0. No.
12/ACI2015/UKG dt.
25/01/2016

goods.

The credit has been denied in the
impugned order on the ground that the
appellant was eligible to avail only 50%
of the credit in the same year and 50%
of credit in the next year on such capital
goods, whereas it had availed 100% of
credit in the same year for period of;

a) December-2011 to March-2013

Rs.2,04,726/-

Rs.2,04,726/-

O

0.1.0. No.
56-569/ADC/ 2015/DSN
dt. 30/03/2016

During the course of audit, it was observed
that the appeliant had wrongly availed
CENVAT credit on inputs imported on
the basis of Courier Bill-of-Entry.

The credit has been denied in the
impugned order on the ground that Courier
Bill-of-Entry is not a document specified
under Rule 9 of CCR, 2004 for period of:
a) December-2011 to March-2013

b) April-2013 to Dec.-2013

¢) Jan.-2014 to Sep.-2014

d) Oct.-2014 to June-2015

a) RS.12.46,499/-
b) Rs.1,25,447/-
c) Rs.1,32,409/-
d) Rs. 36,488/

TOTAL: Rs.15,40,843/-

a) Rs.6,23,250/-
b) Rs.12.545/-
¢) Rs.13.241/
d) Rs.3.649/-

TOTAL' Rs.6,52,685- |




0O

V2(84)33/Ahd-11/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)4/Ahd-1l/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)38/Ahd-1I/App-11/2016-17

During the course of audit it was observed
that the appellant had wrongly availed
CENVAT credit on Service Tax paid on
insurance charges in respect of product
calls pertaining to goods rejected by
customer.

The credit has been denied on the ground
0.1.0.No. 0.1.0.No. 1 that in the new definition of input service

e | w.e.£.01/0412011 only specific actvties g; Re438.161) Rs.11,07,337/-
mentioned therein are covered and there 0 Rs.2.59.066/-

was no scope for credit of service tax on d) Rs.1.92,665/-
premium paid against product calls. o
) TOTAL: Rs.11,07,337/-
Period:
a) December 2011 to March-2013
b) April-2013 to March-2014
©¢) April-2014 to December-2014
d) January-2015 to June-2015

2.1 In O.1.O. No.12/AC/D/2015/UKG dated 25/01/2016 the recovery of CENVAT
credit amounting to Rs.2,04,726/- has been confirmed along with interest under rule 14
of CCR, 2004 read with Section 11A (1) and 11AA of the Central Excise Act, 1944
(CEA, 1944) and penalty of Rs.2,04,726/- has been imposed on the appellant under
Rule 15(1) of CCR, 2004.

22 In O..0. No.56-59/ADC/2015/DSN dated 30/03/2016 the total confirmed
recovery of CENVAT credit amounts to Rs.15,40,843/- along with interest under 11A(5)
/11A(1) and 11AA of CEA, 1944 read with Rule 14 of CCR, 2004 and total penalty of
Rs.6,52,685/- has been imposed on the appellant under of Section 11AC / ‘i1AC(1)(a)
of CEA, 1944 read with Rule 15(1) / 15(2) of CCR, 2004.

2.3 In O.1.0. No.04to 07/AC/D/2016/UKG dated 21/04/2016 the recovery of CENVAT
credit amounting to Rs.11,07,337/— has been confirmed along with interest under Rule
14 of CCR, 2004 read with Section 11A and 11AA of CEA, 1944 and penalty of
Rs.11,07,337/- has been imposed on the appellant under Rule 15(1) of CCR, 2004.

3. Being aggrieved by the all the three above mentioned impugned orders, the
appellant has preferred appeals against these orders. The grounds of appeal are

enumerated below.

i. In its appeal against O.l.O. No.12/AC/D/2015/UKG dated 25/01/2016, the
“appellant has contended that the invoking of extended period was not justified as
neither willful suppression with intent to evade duty was alleged nor exist; that
various audits had occurred in between and even the appellant had filed monthly
returns where it was under the bona fide impression that it was not bound to
disclose information; that there was no dispute as to eligibility to avail CENVAT
credit on capital goods and the contravention regarding availment of 50% credit

in excess of admissible 50% in the same year needs to be condoned; that items.___.

like Kenloc Ceramics, Screw, Blade, Abrasive Law Pusting Plastic l\/Iodule"’ia_i'rfid ° ;*




V2(84)33/Ahd-Il/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)4/Ahd-II/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)38/Ahd-1I/App-11/2016-17

Temperature Ceramics were used in the manufacture of other dutiable final
products which were cleared on payment of duty and hence these items were
inputs for the appellant and cannot be artificially made to fall under the ambit of
capital goods; that the appellant was manufacturing and clearing Tooling
Components as evident from Central Excise Registration Certificate, R.G-1
Register, Invoice and ARE-1; that merely because any product falls under
Chapter 82, 68 or 90 does not automatically make it capital goods and the
appellant had availed CENVAT credit under capital goods category out of
misunderstanding. The appellant has further contended that the impugned order
merely states that it had not been able to establish that the impugned goods
were components, spares and accessories, refractories and refractory materials
etc. and also how they had been used in the factory without appreciating the fact
that it had clearly brought out that these are consumable materials and used as
hand tools and components and no objection was raised in this regard by earlier
audits by department and by CERA, that there is no restriction for availment of
100% credit on 4% SAD under CCR, 2004, that the impugned credit amounting
to Rs.2,04,726/- had always remained in the books of account and such credit
was not utilized by the appellant and it cannot be concluded that this credit
amount was wrongly availed and utilized and there was any prejudice against
interest of Revenue.

In respect of O.1.O. No0.56-59/ADC/2015/DSN dated 30/03/2016, the main
grounds of appeal filed by the appellant are that the O.1.0. had erred in holding
that CENVAT credit for duty paid in Courier Bill of Entry is not available as it had
received the goods in question in their factory which was used in the
manufacture of dutiable final products that were cleared on payment of duty; that
when fact of duty payment, receipt of goods in factory, its use in manufacture of
final products cleared on duty are not in doubt then credit should not have been
denied; that even Reserve Bank has instructed that a Xerox copy of B/E
furnished by the courier for releasing foreign exchange; that as per proviso to
Rule 9(2) of .CCR, 2004, if all prescribed details are not available in duty paying
document, at least payment of duty on goods, receipt of goods and its use in

-manufacture of dutiable products should be proved by the claimant with minimum

details like details of duty paid, description of goods, assessable value, details of
[EC number and name and address of the factory; that the said rules does not
enumerate any specific copy of Bill of Entry and that it had all such documents to
show that duty paid goods were used for manufacture of dutiable goods which
were cleared on payment of duty. The appellant has argued that the SCN had
solely relied upon CBEC Circular No. 31/2007-Cus dated 29/08/2007 to allege
that Courier Bill of Entry is not valid document for availing CENVAT credit as per
clause (c) of Rule 9 of CCR, 2004 as there is no such amendment made in Rule
9(1)© of CCR, 2004 even after the issue of CBEC Circular; that the CBEC
Circular is guidance for the officers and not the law settled by judicial decision
and is not binding to the assessee; that the O.1.O. has taken shelter of the
amendment made in Rule 9(1)(d) of CCR, 2004 w.e.f. 31/12/2015 but it has not
been appreciated that this amendment has also allowed certificate issued by an
appraiser of Customs in respect of goods imported through a Foreign Post office
or as the case maybe, an authorized Courier. The appellant has relied on CCE
Delhi-lll vs Interface Microsystems and Ruby Mills Ltd. vs CCE, Mumbai — 2009
(15) S.T.R. 616 (Tri.-Mumbai). The appellant has also argued that during
previous audits by Central Excise, no objection / query was raised by EA-2000
auditors as well as AG auditors in this regard; the SCN demanded CENVAT
credit amounting to Rs.15,40,843/- under Rule 14 of CCR, 2004 read with
proviso to Section 11A(1) of CEA, 1944 whereas the O.1.0. has confirmed the
demand under Section 11A(5) of CEA, 1944; that the SCN had proposed penalty
under Rule 15(2) of CCR, 2004 read with Section 11AC of CEA, 1944, however
penalty has been imposed under the provisions of Section 11AC of CEA, 1944

~ whereby wrong credit has been equated to evasion of duty by the appellant; that

thus the O.1.0. had travelled beyond the scope of SCN in confirming duty as well

-~
23




4.
Jadeja, Consultant and Shri Manoj Bhavsar, authorized signatory of the appellant

company appeared on behalf of the appellant. The learned Consultant reiterated the

V2(84)33/Ahd-1l/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)4/Ahd-1l/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)38/Ahd-11/App-11/2016-17

as imposing penalty; that if duty is demanded then due CENVAT credit of duty
paid on the inputs utilized for manufacture of goods on which duty is demanded
may also be allowed to the appellant; that the invocation of extended period was
not justified in the present case; that as held by Hon'ble Supreme Court in the
cases of Padmini Products and Chemphar Drugs & liniments — 1989 (43) ELT
195 (SC) and 1989 (40) ELT 276 (SC), mere omission to give correct information
was not suppression of facts unless it was deliberate and intentional evasion of
duty.

In its appeal against O.1.O. No.04to 07/AC/D/2016/UKG dated 21/04/2016, the
appellant has submitted that the appellant is a manufacturer exporter and having
status of Export house, exporting goods under CIF/DDP/CPT terms and the
product recall insurance is for covering the risk which may arise due to quality
complaint and rejection of exported final products and return of sold goods which
has an inbuilt provision the manufacturing cost and the sales promotion of such
goods; that the insurance charges and the manufacturing activity of the final
product have a direct relationship in as much as the demand for the product in
foreign market and manufacturing activity is inter connected and there is a direct
proportionate relation between increase in the demand and manufacturing
activity as the insurance charges enhances the marketability of the final product;
that they rely on M/s Coca Cola India Pvt. Ltd. vs CCE, Pune-Ill — 2009 (8) TMI
50 Bom.H.C.; Commr of Cus. & S.T. Bangalore vs GE Medical System Pvt. Ltd.
— 2015 (12) TMI 342 CESTAT; M/s Hindustan Zinc Ltd. vs CCE, Jaipur — 2014
(7) TMI 485 CESTAT, New Delhi; CCE, Guntur vs Hindustan Coca Cola
Beverages (P) Ltd. — 2010 (7) TMI 383 CESTAT Bangalore; Commr. of C.E.,
Bangalore-lll vs Stanzen Toyotetsu India (P) Ltd., 2011 (4) TMI 201 Kar. H.C.
and M/s Sigma Electric Manufacturing Corporation P. Ltd. vs CCE, Pune-l —
2016 (3) TMI 994 CESTAT, Mumbai. The appellant has further argued that
insurance charges bears relation with marketability of the final manufactured
product and is covered under sales promotion activity as it has compelling
commercial reason with regards toits business of manufactured final product;
that the policy taken by the appellant was to facilitate the safe delivery of goods
to the customers without which the sale transaction cannot be assumed to be
complete; that when the payment of service tax was not in dispute, the credit of
service tax becomes eligible when related to sales promotion; as is clear from the
decisions CCE, Ahmedabad-Il vs Cadila Healthcare Ltd. — 2013 (30) S.T.R.3
(Guj.) and CCE, Bangalore-lll vs. Stanzen Toyotetsu India (P) Ltd. — 2011 (4)
TMI 201 Kar. H.C. that the services provided by the appellant for product recall
fell within the ambit of ‘sales promotion’ and even otherwise these services were
directly or indirectly related to the business of the appellant and hence CENVAT
credit could be availed on them; that product recall insurance policy is in
consonance with IRDA Regulations; that the cost of input services is inbuilt in the
cost of Final product and that bona fide was created by earlier Tribunal order on
same grounds in favour of the appellant reported in 2012 (27) STR 164
(Tri.,Ahmd.) and in its own case reported as M/s Harsha Engineers Ltd. vs CCE,
Ahmedabad-Ill — 2013 (9) TMI CESTAT Ahmedabad.

Personal hearing was availed by the appellant on 19/06/2017 when Shri P.P.

grounds of appeal. He made additional written submissions. In the additional written

submissions, the grounds of appeal ih all the three appeals were reiterated.

5.
made by the appellant in its grounds of appeals and the oral and written submission

I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records and submissions




V2(84)33/Anhd-1l/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)4/Ahd-11/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)38/Ahd-Il/App-11/2016-17

during personal hearing. | take up the issue involved in each of the appeals individually

in the following paragraphs.

6. Appeal against O.1.0. No.12/AC/D/2015/UKG dated 25/01/2016

The issue covered in this O.1.O. is that the appellant had availed 100% of CENVAT
credit of capital goods in the same financial year on items like Kenloc Ceramics, Screw,
Blade, Abrasive Law Pusting Plastic Module and Temperature Ceramics whereas Rule
4(2)(a) of CCR, 2004 stipulates that CENVAT credit of capital goods received in a
factory at any point of time in a given financial year shall be taken only for an amount
not exceeding fifty per cent of the duty paid on such capital goods in the same financial
year. The appellant has argued that inputs include capital goods when cleared as final
product as the impugned goods in question were used in the manufacture of other
dutiable final products. However, by its own admission, the impugned goods were
consumable products used as hand tools to manufacture tooling components, which is
a final product. Such hand tool cannot be said to be inputs used in or in relation to
manufacture of final goods and in this context the impugned products failing under
Chapter 82 of the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 ‘has been
correctly held to be capital goods in the impugned order. It has been clearly brought out
in paragraph 24 of the impugned O.1.0. that there was no dispute as to eligibility to avail
CENVAT credit on such goods and the contravention was only in respect of availment
of excess 50% in the same financial year. Therefore, this is not a case of ineligible
CENVAT credit because even the excess 50% of credit availed by the appellant was
available to them in the subsequent year. Thus this is a case of premature availment of
CENVAT credit on capital goods. In a similar matter the case of MADRAS CEMENTS
LTD. v COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, HYDERABAD - 2016 (336) E.L.T.
175 (Tri. — Hyd.), Hon’ble Tribunal has held as

“7. The original authority has stated that these items are used as such in the
factory, as parts/components of the cement plant/machinery and therefore, are
capital goods. I do not find any evidence to take a different view. The allegation with
regard to the credit availed on these items like air slide, bucket elevator, roto
packer, etc,, is that being capital goods, the appellants availed 100% credit in the
same year. Appellants were eligible to take 50% credit in the year of receipt and
50% in subsequent year. Availing entire credit in the same year is in contravention
of the provisions of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004. The authorities below have
therefore, ordered recovery of 50% of the irregular credit availed along with
interest. I am of the opinion that it is only a case of premature availment of
credit as the appellants could avail the credit in the subsequent years.
Therefore, the recovery of the irregularly availed credit in excess of 50%
(Rs.16,22,615/-) is not justified. Taking into consideration the violation of the
provision, I find that appellants are liable to pay the interest on the irregularly
availed credit on capital goods. The contention raised on behalf of appellant is
that, the appellants did not utilize the credit availed and therefore, there is no
interest liability. I am of the view that in the peculiar facts, when the appellant has -
contravened the provisions, the Revenue has to be compensated for the irregular
credit availed. In view thereof, 1 hold that the demand/recovery of credit of ~

o

O




W

L 10

V2(84)33/Ahd-Il/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)4/Ahd-1l/App-1i/2016-17
V2(84)38/Ahd-1I/App-11/2016-17

Rs. 16,22,615/- is set aside, whereas the demand of interest on the said amount is
sustainable. The appellant is liable to pay interest on the amount till the date of
reversal or if not reversed, till date on which the appellant could have availed
remaining 50% credit on capital goods in the subsequent year.”
Following the above ratio, the demand for recovery of CENVAT credit and imposition of
penalty is set aside. The interest liability is upheld for the period up to reversal of the
impugned credit amount or if not reversed, then till such date as the appellant was

eligible to avail the remaining 50% credit in the subsequent financial year.

7. Appeal against O.1.0. No.56-59/ADC/2015/DSN dated 30/03/2016

The dispute involved in this O.1.0. is that the appellant had wrongly availed CENVAT
credit on the inputs imported on the basis of Bill of Entry filed by the Courier. In the
impugned order CENVAT credit amounting to Rs.12,46,499/- has been disallowed on
the ground that the C.B.E.C. Circular No. 56/95-CUS dated 30/05/95 is binding on the
department. The relevant contents of this Circular are reproduced below for ready

reference.

6. Another aspect to be noted is that in certain cases the consignee of the
imported goods may seek certification from the customs regarding the duty paid
on the said goods for the purpose of claiming Modvat benefit. In this regard it
may be seen that the scheme of courier import clearance provides for the filing of
a Bill of Entry as per the Bill of Entry (Forms) Regulations, 1976. It is
accordingly expected that when any consignee wishes to claim Modvat
benefit then in such case he should be advised to file the normal Bill of
Entry, which document will serve as the document for claim of modvat. In
no case is the customs to issue separate certificates for modvat purpose.

On studying the ‘above, it is clear that this Customs Circular is not in the nature of denial
of CENVAT credit on Courier Bill of Entry. It is rather an instruction to refrain from
issuing separate certificates for MODVAT (CENVAT) purposes and an advisory for the
importer to file normal Bill of Entry instead of insisting for a separate certificate for the
said purpose. Such an instruction cum advisory cannot be construed to mean that there
is a bar on Courier Bill of Entry to be treated as a specified document under Rule 9 of
CCR, 2004 to avail CENVAT credit. This view has been upheld in the decision of
Hon'ble Delhi Tribunal in the case of COMMISSIONER OF C.EX., DELHI-IIl vs
INTERFACE MICROSYSTEMS — 2015 (39) S.T.R. 313 (Tri.-Del.). The relevant extract

is reproduced below.

“3. In this case, the first issue is for denial of Cenvat credit on the strength of
consolidated Courier Bills of Entry. As per Rule 9 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004,
Cenvat credit is available on the strength of bill of entry and in the said rules
there is no classification of bills of entry. The classification made by the
Revenue is imaginary in the Courier Bill of Entry, an Ordinary Bill of entry or a
Special Bill of Entry. It is not in dispute that respondent has taken the Cenvat
credit on the strength of Courier Bills of Entry. Therefore, I hold that the
Courier Bill of Entry is a specified document as per Rule 9 of Cenvat Credit
Rules, 2004. Consequently, the respondent has taken the Cenvat credit

correctly.” S




\/5./ Guard File.
6. P.A.

10
V2(84)33/Ahd-11/App-11/2016-17
V2(84)4/Ahd-1I/App-1/2016-17
V2(84)38/Ahd-I1/App-11/2016-17

In the present case also, CENVAT credit has been disallowed, demand for interest has
been confirmed and penalty has been imposed on the appellant on the sole ground that
Circular No. 56/95-CUS dated 30/05/95 was binding on the department. Herein | find
the intention of this Circular is misconstrued in the impugned order and following the
above ratio there is no bar on the appellant to avail the impugned credit. Therefore, |
allow the appeal against O.1.0. No.56-59/ADC/2015/DSN dated 30/03/2016.

8. Appeal against O.1.0. No.04to 07/AC/D/2016/UKG dated 21/04/2016

In this O.1.0., demand has been confirmed for recovery of CENVAT credit availed on
service tax paid on insurénce charges in respect of product recalls of exported goods.
This matter in the case of the appellant for an earlier period has been decided in its
favour by Hon'ble Tribunal as per the citaton HARSHA ENGINEERS LTD. vs
COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD - 2012 (27) S.T.R. 164 (Tri.-

- Ahmd.). The product recall policy is imperative to sales promotion and commercially

expedient for the reason that in the absence of such a policy, the export orders would
not have been executed by the appellant and the exported goods would not have been
manufactured. Thus the insurance cover being an integral part of product recall has a
nexus with the manufacture of goods for export. Therefore, the Service Tax paid on
such insurance is admissible as input credit to the appellant and demand for reversal of

such credit along with interest and penalty are not justified or sustainable.

9.  3derhdl SaRT &1 T IS el T RICRT I ek & fhar ST g

The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposed of in the above terms.

AP\ 8Ny

(3HT 2)
3TIFA

Pl
el B ()
Date: 29/7 /2017

Superintendent,
Central Tax (Appeals),
Ahmedabad.

By R.P.A.D.
TO

M/s Harsha Engineers Limited,
Plot No.388, Sarkhej Bavla Road,
P.O..Changodar, District: Ahmedabad -382213.

Copy to: '
1. The Chief Commissioner of C.G.S.T., Ahmedabad.

2. The Commissioner of C.G.S.T., Ahmedabad (North).
3. The Additional Commissioner, C.G.S.T (System), Ahmedabad (North).
4. The A.C/D.C., C.G.S.T Division: %i, Ahmedabad (North).

]

N

O



